

67212-6

67212-6

NO. 67212-6

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re: The Estate of:  
Warren F. Vaupel, Deceased.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 SEP 12 PM 2:03

Michael L. Olver, WSBA #7031  
Christopher C. Lee, WSBA #26516  
Kameron L. Kirkevold, WSBA #40829  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Helsell Fetterman LLP  
1001 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 292-1144

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
V.	ARGUMENT .....	16
	A. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED THE RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT RE: ALLEGED CODICIL .....	17
	1. <u>The trial court incorrectly determined that the June 18, 2008 document is not testamentary in nature</u> .....	17
	2. <u>The intent of the testator is controlling and the intent of Mr. Vaupel was to make a testamentary gift of \$830,000 to Mary Wolfgram</u> .....	20
	3. <u>The June 18, 2008 instrument satisfies the requirements for a codicil</u> .....	22
	a. Under RCW 11.12.160 Mary Wolfgram is competent to testify as a witness in proof of the codicil, and she is entitled to a trial so that she may rebut the presumption of duress, menace, fraud or undue influence in the procurement of her gift.....	22
	b. Sufficient evidence exists, which is not prohibited by RCW 5.60.030, to establish the proof necessary to admit the codicil to probate.....	36
	B. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED RESPONDENT’S MOTION IN LIMINE PRECLUDING TESTIMONY PURPORTED TO BE SUBJECT TO THE DEAD MAN’S STATUTE .....	40

1. Questions regarding the admissibility of evidence potentially barred by the Dead Man’s Statute should only be determined at trial when such evidence is presented..... 40

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENTERED AN ORDER GRANTING THE ADMINISTRATOR’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGEMENT RE: CIR CLAIM OF MARY WOLFGRAM..... 43

1. The trial court erred by failing to consider all relevant factors in determining whether a CIR exists, and whether an equitable division of property is required ..... 43

2. The trial court erred by failing to allow evidence to be presented at trial in order to allow a complete review of all of the complex equities involved in this matter..... 47

3. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in a situation where the relationship between the parties is both complicated and contested ..... 51

D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A STAY OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT HEARING BECAUSE JUDICIAL RESOLUTION IS UNAVAILABLE UNTIL COMPLETION OF MEDIATION ..... 52

VI. CONCLUSION..... 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

<i>Cent. Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989) .....	17
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831, 834 (1995) .....	44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Estate of Lennon</i> , 108 Wn. App 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001) .....	42
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. drake Const. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976) .....	40
<i>Goldsworthy v. Oliver</i> , 93 Wn. 67, 160 P.4 (1916).....	39, 42
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 27 P.3d 600 (2001) .....	16
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Medical Center</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507, 508 (1988) .....	51
<i>In re Chambers’ Estate</i> , 187 Wn. 417, 60 P.2d 41 (1936) .....	21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Estate of Campbell</i> , 87 Wn. App. 506, 942 P.2d 1008 (1997).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 134 Wn. App 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006).....	27
<i>In re Estate of Price</i> , 73 Wn. App. 745, 871 P.2d 1079 (1994) .....	21, 22
<i>In re Estate of Ricketts</i> , 54 Wn. App 221, 773 P.2d 93 (1989).....	22
<i>In re Murphy’s Estate</i> , 193 Wn. 400, 75 P.2d 916 (1938).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jacobs v. Brock</i> , 73 Wn.2d 234, 437 P.2d 920 (1968).....	42
<i>Jewett v. Budwick</i> , 145 Wn. 405, 260 P. 247 (1927).....	39

<i>Matter of Estate of Bergau</i> , 103 Wn.2d 431, 693 P.2d 703 (1985) .....	21
<i>Matter of Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984) .....	46
<i>Murante v. Rizzuto</i> , 46 Wn.2d 800, 285 P.2d 560 (1955).....	37
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 131 Wn. App 135 (2006) .....	44
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....	44, 48, 49
<i>Pennington v. Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000).....	45
<i>Richards v. Pacific National Bank of Washington</i> , 10 Wn. App 542, 519 P.2d 272 (1974).....	42
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	17
<i>Rosenoff v. Cross</i> , 95 Wn. 525, 164 P. 236 (1917) .....	30
<i>Slavin v. Ackman</i> , 119 Wn. 48, 204 P. 816 (1922).....	42
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) .....	30
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 159 Wn. App 545, 246 P.3d 234 (2011) .....	31, 36
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 69 Wn. App 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993) .....	40
<i>State ex rel. Schirmer et al. v. Superior Court for Spokane County et al.</i> , 143 Wn. 578, 255 P. 960 (1927) .....	23, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Stranberg v. Lasz</i> , 115 Wn. App 396, 63 P.3d 809 (2003) .....	43
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.2d 522 (1993) .....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001) ....	44, 45, 51, 52
<i>Verbeek v. Verbeek</i> , 2 Wn. App 144, 149, 467 P.2d 178 (1970) .....	17

**Statutes**

Law of 1881, Code of Washington, published in Olympia by C.B. Bagley,  
Public Printer (1881), Ch XCVII, Sec. 1331, pg. 236..... 25

RCW 5.60.030..... 3, 22, 24, 30, 34, 36, 37, 42

RCW 11.12.101..... 22

RCW 11.12.160..... 3, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 33, 24, 35 ,36

RCW 11.12.160(2)..... 25, 30, 33, 34, 36

RCW 11.12.230..... 20

RCW 11.20.040..... 38, 39

RCW 11.24 et seq..... 34

RCW 11.40.040..... 40

RCW 11.96A.060..... 53

RCW 11.96A.260..... 52, 53

RCW 11.96A.280..... 52, 53, 54

RCW 11.96A.300(3)..... 53, 54

RCW 11.96A.320..... 52

Rem. Comp. Stats. § 1408.....	26
Rem. Rev. Stats. § 1408 .....	26, 28
Uniform Probate Code § 2-205 .....	31, 32, 33
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 56(c).....	16
